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annual total burden hours associated 
with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Mrs. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Justice Management 
Division, Suite 1600, Patrick Henry 
Building, 601 D Street NW., 
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: August 28, 2003. 
Brenda E. Dyer, 
Deputy Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 03–22584 Filed 9–4–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Drug Enforcement Administration 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested

ACTION: 30-day notice of information 
collection under review: Collection of 
laboratory analysis data on drug 
samples tested by non-Federal (State 
and local) crime laboratories. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), Drug 
Enforcement Administration (DEA) has 
submitted the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. This 
proposed information collection was 
previously published in the Federal 
Register Volume 68, Number 123, on 
page 38098 on June 26, 2003, allowing 
for a 60-day comment period. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for an additional 30 days for public 
comment until October 6, 2003. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments and/or suggestions 
regarding the items contained in this 
notice, especially the estimated public 
burden and associated response time 
should be directed to the Office of 
Management and Budget, Office of 
Information and Regulatory Affairs, 
Attention Department of Justice Desk 
Officer, Washington, DC 20503, or 
facsimile (202) 395–5806. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 

—Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practiced utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of this information 
collection: 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of a Currently Approved 
Collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Collection of Laboratory Analysis Data 
on Drug Samples Tested by Non-Federal 
(State and Local) Crime Laboratories. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
department sponsoring the collection: 
Form Number: None. Office of Diversion 
Control, Drug Enforcement 
Administration, U.S. Department of 
Justice. Office of Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: State, Local or Tribal 
Governments. Other: None. Abstract: 
Information is needed from state and 
local laboratories to provide DEA with 
additional analyzed drug information 
for the National Forensic Laboratory 
Information System. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: 150 respondents participate in 
this voluntary collection. Respondents 
respond monthly. Each response, which 
is provided electronically, takes ten 
minutes. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with this 
collection: This collection is estimated 
to take 300 hours. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy 
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning 
Staff, Justice Management Division, 
United States Department of Justice, 
Patrick Henry Building, Suite 1600, 601 
D Street NW., Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: August 27, 2003. 
Brenda E. Dyer, 
Deputy Clearance Officer, Department of 
Justice.
[FR Doc. 03–22582 Filed 9–4–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–09–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested

ACTION: 30-Day notice of information 
collection under review: Project Safe 
Neighborhoods Semi-Annual Researcher 
Reporting Form. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Office of Justice Programs (OJP) has 
submitted the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. This 
proposed information collection was 
previously published in the Federal 
Register Volume 68, Number 68, page 
68 on April 9, 2003, allowing for a 60 
day comment period. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for an additional 30 days for public 
comment until October 6, 2003. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments and/or suggestions 
regarding the items contained in this 
notice, especially the estimated public 
burden and associated response time, 
should be directed to The Office of 
Management and Budget, Office of 
Information and Regulatory Affairs, 
Attention Department of Justice Desk 
Officer, Washington, DC 20503, or 
facsimile (202) 395–5806. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used;
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(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of this information 
collection: 

(1) Type of information collection: 
Extension of a Currently Approved 
Collection. 

(2) The title of the form/collection: 
Project Safe Neighborhoods Semi-
Annual Researcher Reporting Form. 

(3) The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
department sponsoring the collection: 
Form number: none. Office of Justice 
Programs, Department of Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Individuals or 
Households. Other: Business or other 
for-profit; not-for-profit institutions; 
Federal Governments; and state, local, 
or tribal government. The data, which 
will be submitted via the Semi-Annual 
Researcher Reporting Form in a timely 
fashion by the research for each of the 
94 judicial districts, is essential to 
understanding gun violence at a 
national level. By collecting both 
outcome and intervention measures, the 
Department can identify programs that 
demonstrate success in reducing 
targeted gun crime. This information is 
essential to evaluating the program and 
providing feedback at the national level 
that can inform management decisions. 
Additionally, this data will assist the 
Department in discharging its 
obligations under the Government 
Performance and Results Act (GPRA). 

(5) An estimate of the number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: It is estimated that 93 
respondents will complete the form in 
approximately one hour twice a year. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: The estimated total public 
burden associated with this application 
is 186 hours. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Mrs. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Justice Management 
Division, Suite 1600, Patrick Henry 
Building, 601 D Street NW., 
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: August 29, 2003. 
Brenda E. Dyer, 
Deputy Clearance Officer, Department of 
Justice.
[FR Doc. 03–22606 Filed 9–4–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–18–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employee Benefits Security 
Administration 

[Prohibited Transaction Exemption 2003–
27; Exemption Application No. D–10992 et 
al.] 

Grant of Individual Exemptions; Local 
705 International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters Pension Plan (the Plan)

AGENCY: Employee Benefits Security 
Administration, Labor.
ACTION: Grant of individual exemptions.

SUMMARY: This document contains 
exemptions issued by the Department of 
Labor (the Department) from certain of 
the prohibited transaction restrictions of 
the Employee Retirement Income 
Security Act of 1974 (the Act) and/or 
the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the 
Code). 

A notice was published in the Federal 
Register of the pendency before the 
Department of a proposal to grant such 
exemption. The notice set forth a 
summary of facts and representations 
contained in the application for 
exemption and referred interested 
persons to the application for a 
complete statement of the facts and 
representations. The application has 
been available for public inspection at 
the Department in Washington, DC. The 
notice also invited interested persons to 
submit comments on the requested 
exemption to the Department. In 
addition the notice stated that any 
interested person might submit a 
written request that a public hearing be 
held (where appropriate). The applicant 
has represented that it has complied 
with the requirements of the notification 
to interested persons. No requests for a 
hearing were received by the 
Department. Public comments were 
received by the Department as described 
in the granted exemption. 

The notice of proposed exemption 
was issued and the exemption is being 
granted solely by the Department 
because, effective December 31, 1978, 
section 102 of Reorganization Plan No. 
4 of 1978, 5 U.S.C. App. 1 (1996), 
transferred the authority of the Secretary 
of the Treasury to issue exemptions of 
the type proposed to the Secretary of 
Labor. 

Statutory Findings 
In accordance with section 408(a) of 

the Act and/or section 4975(c)(2) of the 
Code and the procedures set forth in 29 
CFR Part 2570, Subpart B (55 FR 32836, 
32847, August 10, 1990) and based upon 
the entire record, the Department makes 
the following findings: 

(a) The exemption is administratively 
feasible; 

(b) The exemption is in the interests 
of the plan and its participants and 
beneficiaries; and 

(c) The exemption is protective of the 
rights of the participants and 
beneficiaries of the plan.

Local 705 International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters Pension Plan (the Plan) 
Located in Chicago, Illinois 

[Prohibited Transaction Exemption No. 
2003–27; Application No. D–10992] 

Exemption 
The restrictions of sections 406(a) and 

406(b)(1) and (b)(2) of the Act and the 
sanctions resulting from the application 
of section 4975 of the Code, by reason 
of section 4975(c)(1)(A) through (E) of 
the Code, shall not apply to the 
proposed purchase of a 10 ft. x 52.6 ft. 
parcel of real property (the Property) by 
the West Side Realty Corporation, a 
wholly owned affiliate of the Plan from 
Local 705 Building Corporation (the 
Building Corporation), a party in 
interest with respect to the Plan. This 
exemption is conditioned upon the 
adherence to the material facts and 
representations described herein and 
upon the satisfaction of the following 
requirements: 

(a) The purchase of the Property by 
the Plan is a one-time transaction for 
cash; 

(b) The Plan pays no more than the 
lesser of: (i) $147,000; or (ii) the fair 
market value of the Property as 
determined at the time of the 
transaction; 

(c) The fair market value of the 
Property is established by an 
independent, qualified, real estate 
appraiser that is unrelated to the 
Building Corporation or any other party 
in interest with respect to the Plan; 

(d) The Plan will not pay any 
commissions or other expenses with 
respect to the transaction; and 

(e) The Townsend Group, 
Institutional Real Estate Consultants, 
acting as an independent, qualified, 
fiduciary for the Plan, determines that 
the proposed transaction is in the best 
interest of the Plan and its participants 
and beneficiaries. 

For a more complete statement of the 
facts and representations supporting the 
Department’s decision to grant this
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